OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-27)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-01:

Please identify the Class estimates (1-5), as identified by the Association for the Advancement of Cost Engineering (AACE), for the construction projects proposed by SoCalGas and SDG&E in the last 3 General Rate Cases or Cost of Service applications.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-01:

As a practice, SoCalGas and SDG&E have not utilized the Association for the Advancement of Cost Engineering (AACE) Estimate Class methodologies when planning and developing estimates for construction projects.  Accordingly, no such class estimates exists for the last 3 General Rate Cases or Cost of Services Application.  
QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-02:

Please identify the contingency percentages applied to O&M and to Capital projects proposed by SoCalGas and SDG&E in the last 3 General Rate Cases or Cost of Service Applications for (1) projects less than $2 million, and (2) for projects greater than $2 million.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-02:

There were no standard or blanket contingency amounts applied to O&M or Capital projects in the last three Rate Cases or Cost of Service filings.  Contingencies were applied on a project-specific basis depending on project uncertainties.  

Where contingencies were applied, they ranged from 7% to 15% of project cost.  Contingencies were most often used on projects in locations where various construction, permitting and environmental fees are not well defined in the early project development phases.  
QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-03:

For the 23 miles of pipelines identified on page 50 of the Testimony as Category 3 “In-Service Strength Tested with MAOP Reduction”, please identify the lines, and for each line please identify the original MAOP, the reduced MAOP, and explain whether or not SoCalGas will continue to operate these lines at the reduced MAOP.  Please also provide a copy of any and all assessments used to determine that the reduced MAOP for each line equates a “demonstrated safety margin”.  

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-03:

The 23 criteria miles identified on page 50 of the Testimony as Category 3 “In-Service Strength Tested with MAOP Reduction” is in reference to our 12-inch diameter Line 1026 that serves SDG&E. The MAOP of this line (about 50 miles in total) was reduced from 400 psig to 196 psig. Going forward the line will operate at the reduced MAOP Records review indicated a documented maximum historic operating pressure of 388 psig. Reduction to 196 psig results in a new MAOP below 20% SMYS (well below the value of 80% of the documented historic operating pressure).  Documented historical operating pressures of as high as 388 psig provide a demonstrated safety margin for the pipeline now operating at pressures 50% lower with the current MAOP of 196 psig.

QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-04:

On page 38 of the testimony, Sempra states, “This does not imply, however, that there were no standards in place to govern pressure test activity prior to 1961.  Indeed, at the time, operators followed industry testing standards such as American Standards Association B31.8, which subsequently became the American Society of Mechanical Engineers B31.8.”  Please answer the following questions:
a.     Did SoCalGas/SDG&E, or its predecessors, adhere to the ASA B31.8 standards governing pressure test activity prior to 1961?  If not, please explain.

b.     If the answer to 27.3(a) is yes, identify the period over which SoCalGas/SDG&E, or its predecessors, adhered to the ASA standards governing pressure test activity?

c.     Did SoCalGas/SDG&E, or its predecessors, adhere to any standards other than ASA’s for pressure test activity?  If yes, please identify and provide a copy of the standard(s).

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-04:

a.   SoCalGas/SDG&E and their predecessors were key stakeholders and participants in the development of industry standards, and through the years have been actively involved in all phases of standards development and implementation. Employees of Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) and Southern Counties Gas Company, one of two other gas companies owned by Pacific Lighting Corporation that were merged with SoCalGas in 1970, served on the American Standards Association B31.1.8 Code Committee during the development and publication  of the 1952, 1955 and 1958 Code Editions.  Mr. Fredrick A. Hough, Vice president of Southern Counties Gas Company, served as Chairman of the newly formed Section 8 Committee of the ASA B31.1 Code in 1952, with Mr. C.T. Sweitzer of Southern California Gas Company serving as Committee Secretary.  The first Code document published under the Section 8 Committee was in 1955 as ASA B31.1.8 Gas Transmission and Distribution Piping Systems. 
     One of the most significant changes in Code that resulted from the Section 8 Committee and was published in the ASA B31.1.8-1955 Code was the establishment of explicit requirements for post construction pressure testing.  Prior to this ASA B31.1 Code edition, post construction pressure testing was not a requirement.  

     Given the level of participation and leadership provided by members of our companies, it is highly probable that the ASA B31.1 Standards governing pressure test activity prior to 1961 were followed.   
b.   Please refer to Response DRA-DAO-27-04(a).

c.  While we do believe in-house best practices were in place that met or exceeded the codes in effect at the time, we have not yet discovered any written formal documentation to confirm this.  These best practices would have been modeled after industry best practices developed by organizations such the American Gas Association and Pacific Coast Gas Association.

QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-05:
Please define the following terms as they apply to Sempra’s pipeline operations and as they apply to the PSEP:

a. Engineering judgment,

b. Engineering standards,

c. Industry standards.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-05:

a. Please refer to Response DRA-DAO-19-04(a).

b. The American National Standards Institute (ANSI) provides the following definition for a standard: “A standard is a document, established by consensus that provides rules, guidelines or characteristics for activities or their results. (As defined in ISO/IEC Guide 2:2004).”  Engineering standards in the context of the PSEP are similarly defined documents that govern the application of a specific engineering activity.  For example, ASME B318.S-2010 Managing System Integrity of Gas Pipelines is the standard referenced by CFR Part 192 for pipeline integrity management.

c. See Response DRA-DAO-27-05(b) above.

QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-06:
Has the Department of Transportation/PHMSA proposed or issued any regulations requiring natural gas pipeline operators to re-test pipelines installed prior to 1970 in order to satisfy the requirements of CFR 192, Subpart J?  If yes, please identify the regulation(s) and provide a copy.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-06:

No, we are not aware of any such requirements. 
On May 7, 2012, PHMSA advisory bulletin ADB-2012-06 was published in the Federal Registrar.  In this advisory, PHMSA reminds operators of the NTSB recommendation P-11-4 which requests the deletion of the “grandfather clause” and the reestablishment of MAOP through pressure testing.  PHMSA states that they will be addressing this recommendation in a future rulemaking.  

[image: image1.emf]PHMSA Advisory  Bulleting ADB-2012-06.pdf


QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-07:
Is Sempra aware of any other natural gas utilities in the United States that must hydro-test transmission pipelines installed prior to 1970 in order to satisfy the requirements of CFR 192, Subpart J?  If yes, please identify the regulatory body, the regulation requiring this, the utility, and a copy of the requirements.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-07:

We are not aware of any other natural gas utilities that must currently hydro-test transmission pipelines installed prior to 1970 in order to satisfy the requirements of CFR 192, Subpart J.  However, through our involvement with associations such as the American Gas Association (AGA) and the Pipeline Research Council International (PRCI),we are aware that the issue of retroactive pressure testing for pipelines installed prior to 1970 is a significant topic on interest.  
QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-08:
Does Sempra use a contractor, buy equipment, or lease equipment to perform the MFL in-line inspections for its Transmission Integrity Management Program?

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-08:

All in-line inspections are performed by third party in-line inspection contractors.
QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-09:
How much of SoCalGas and SDG&E’s system has been retrofitted to accommodate the TFI tool?

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-09:

SoCalGas and SDG&E have completed 2 miles of inspection using the TFI technology.  All pipelines that have been retrofitted for axial MFL technology are candidates for use with TFI.  However, all ILI tools, including TFI, have limitations that vary by diameter(s) and specific characteristics or attributes of the pipeline.  For example, some vendors have ILI tools that can accommodate small changes in the diameter of the pipeline (20” to 22”), while other vendors have tools that can traverse sharper bends.  

When developing our PSEP, we identified 17 tool runs (launch/receive) totaling 667 miles for TFI inspection at SoCalGas and one tool run at SDG&E totaling 54 miles.  TFI tools in general require a more forgiving pipeline configuration when compared to the more commonly utilized axial magnetic flux leakage tools.  TFI may require a larger distance between pipe fittings, and a more gradual bend radius at pipe turns than axial tools.  Pipelines may already be able to accommodate the TFI tools, or in some cases may require some further retrofit   
As we have begun to investigate implementation of TFI, we have found that the number of vendors and tool options for this technology is limited.  This results in restricted tool availability due to scheduling conflicts as well as the need to complete a detailed analysis to verify that each of the identified pipelines is has a configuration that is compatible with the TFI tools that are available.

Given that the vendors are improving their tools, and more vendors are going to be offering TFI or similar technology to validate the integrity of the long seam, it is likely that the identified pipelines will be compatible with little or no effort.  

QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-10:
Does Sempra plan to use a contractor, buy equipment, or lease equipment to perform the TFI in-line inspections proposed in the PSEP?

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-10:

All in-line inspections are planned to be performed by third party in-line inspection contractors.
QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-11:
Please explain if the PSEP expenses for TFI are associated with buying equipment, leasing equipment, or using contractors to perform the inspections.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-11:

The costs for inspection using TFI as part of our PSEP are for the use of third party in-line inspection contractors.

QUESTION DRA-DAO-27-12:
Please confirm that each pipeline segment proposed in the PSEP and in the Workpapers supporting the PSEP is a distinct segment. 

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-27-12:

Each pipeline segment proposed in the PSEP and in the Workpapers is intended to be a distinct segment.  In estimating the work scope and preparing the workpapers for the PSEP filing, it was intended that each segment of a pipeline have unique stationing and that no redundant footage be included in the replacement or pressure test cost estimates.  If, in the course of reviewing the data, however, redundant footage is discovered, that footage would be corrected in advance of any project execution.
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criteria given in § 388.4 of MARAD'’s
regulations at 46 CFR part 388.

Privacy Act

Anyone is able to search the
electronic form of all comments
received into any of our dockets by the
name of the individual submitting the
comment (or signing the comment, if
submitted on behalf of an association,
business, labor union, etc.). You may
review DOT’s complete Privacy Act
Statement in the Federal Register
published on April 11, 2000 (Volume
65, Number 70; Pages 19477-78).

By Order of the Maritime Administrator.

Dated: April 26, 2012.

Julie P. Agarwal,

Secretary, Maritime Administration.
[FR Doc. 2012-10864 Filed 5-4—12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-81-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Maritime Administration
[Docket No. MARAD-2012-0056]

Requested Administrative Waiver of
the Coastwise Trade Laws: Vessel
LONGWOOD BATEAU; Invitation for
Public Comments

AGENCY: Maritime Administration,
Department of Transportation.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: As authorized by 46 U.S.C.
12121, the Secretary of Transportation,
as represented by the Maritime
Administration (MARAD), is authorized
to grant waivers of the U.S.-build
requirement of the coastwise laws under
certain circumstances. A request for
such a waiver has been received by
MARAD. The vessel, and a brief
description of the proposed service, is
listed below.

DATES: Submit comments on or before
June 6, 2012.

ADDRESSES: Comments should refer to
docket number MARAD-2012-0056.
Written comments may be submitted by
hand or by mail to the Docket Clerk,
U.S. Department of Transportation,
Docket Operations, M—30, West
Building Ground Floor, Room W12-140,
1200 New Jersey Avenue SE.,
Washington, DC 20590. You may also
send comments electronically via the
Internet at http://www.regulations.gov.
All comments will become part of this
docket and will be available for
inspection and copying at the above
address between 10 a.m. and 5 p.m.,
E.T., Monday through Friday, except
federal holidays. An electronic version
of this document and all documents

entered into this docket is available on
the World Wide Web at hitp://
www.regulations.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Joann Spittle, U.S. Department of
Transportation, Maritime
Administration, 1200 New Jersey
Avenue SE., Room W21-203,
Washington, DC 20590. Telephone 202—
366—5979, Email Joann.Spittle@dot.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: As
described by the applicant the intended
service of the vessel LONGWOOD
BATEAU is: INTENDED COMMERCIAL
USE OF VESSEL: “‘Day outings, harbor
cruises and sightseeing cruises for no
more than six passengers with one
licensed captain on a seasonal basis.”
GEOGRAPHIC REGION:
‘“Massachusetts, Rhode Island,
Connecticut and New York.”

The complete application is given in
DOT docket MARAD-2012-0056 at
http://www.regulations.gov. Interested
parties may comment on the effect this
action may have on U.S. vessel builders
or businesses in the U.S. that use U.S.-
flag vessels. If MARAD determines, in
accordance with 46 U.S.C. 12121 and
MARAD’s regulations at 46 CFR Part
388, that the issuance of the waiver will
have an unduly adverse effect on a U.S.-
vessel builder or a business that uses
U.S.-flag vessels in that business, a
waiver will not be granted. Comments
should refer to the docket number of
this notice and the vessel name in order
for MARAD to properly consider the
comments. Comments should also state
the commenter’s interest in the waiver
application, and address the waiver
criteria given in § 388.4 of MARAD'’s
regulations at 46 CFR Part 388.

Privacy Act

Anyone is able to search the
electronic form of all comments
received into any of our dockets by the
name of the individual submitting the
comment (or signing the comment, if
submitted on behalf of an association,
business, labor union, etc.). You may
review DOT’s complete Privacy Act
Statement in the Federal Register
published on April 11, 2000 (Volume
65, Number 70; Pages 19477-78).

By Order of the Maritime Administrator.

Dated: April 26, 2012.

Julie P. Agarwal,

Secretary, Maritime Administration.
[FR Doc. 2012-10867 Filed 5—4—12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-81-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials
Safety Administration

[Docket No. PHMSA-2012-0068]

Pipeline Safety: Verification of Records

AGENCY: Pipeline and Hazardous
Materials Safety Administration
(PHMSA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice; Issuance of Advisory
Bulletin.

SUMMARY: PHMSA is issuing an
Advisory Bulletin to remind operators
of gas and hazardous liquid pipeline
facilities to verify their records relating
to operating specifications for maximum
allowable operating pressure (MAOP)
required by 49 CFR 192.517 and
maximum operating pressure (MOP)
required by 49 CFR 195.310. This
Advisory Bulletin informs gas operators
of anticipated changes in annual
reporting requirements to document the
confirmation of MAOP, how they will
be required to report total mileage and
mileage with adequate records, when
they must report, and what PHMSA
considers an adequate record. In
addition, this Advisory Bulletin informs
hazardous liquid operators of adequate
records for the confirmation of MOP.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John
Gale by phone at 202-366—0434 or by
email at john.gale@dot.gov. Information
about PHMSA may be found at http://
phmsa.dot.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

On January 10, 2011, PHMSA issued
Advisory Bulletin 11-01. This Advisory
Bulletin reminded operators that if they
are relying on the review of design,
construction, inspection, testing and
other related data to establish MAOP
and MOP, they must ensure that the
records used are reliable, traceable,
verifiable, and complete. If such a
document and records search, review,
and verification cannot be satisfactorily
completed, the operator cannot rely on
this method for calculating MAOP or
MOP and must instead rely on another
method as allowed in 49 CFR 192.619
or 49 CFR 195.406.

Section 192.619 currently contains
four methods for establishing MAOP: (1)
The design pressure of the weakest
element in the segment; (2) pressure
testing; (3) the highest actual operating
pressure in the five years prior to the
segment becoming subject to regulation
under Part 192; and (4) the maximum
safe pressure considering the history of
the segment, particularly known
corrosion and the actual operating
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pressure. The third method, often
referred to as the “grandfather clause,”
allows pipelines that had safely
operated prior to the pipeline safety
MAQP regulations to continue to
operate under similar conditions
without retroactively applying
recordkeeping requirements or requiring
pressure tests.

Many of the pipelines being newly
subjected to safety regulation in the
1970’s were relatively new and had
demonstrated a safe operating history.
PHMSA is now considering whether
these pipelines should be pressure
tested to verify continued safe MAOP.
In its August 20, 2011, accident
investigation report on the September 9,
2010, Pacific Gas and Electric Company
natural gas transmission pipeline
rupture and fire, the National
Transportation Safety Board (NTSB)
recommended that PHMSA should:

Amend Title 49 CFR 192.619 to delete the
grandfather clause and require that all gas
transmission pipelines constructed before
1970 be subjected to a hydrostatic pressure
test that incorporates a spike test. (P-11-14)

PHMSA will be addressing this
recommendation in a future rulemaking.

On January 3, 2012, President Obama
signed the Pipeline Safety, Regulatory
Certainty, and Job Creation Act of 2011
(Act), which requires PHMSA to direct
each owner or operator of a gas
transmission pipeline and associated
facilities to provide verification that
their records accurately reflect MAOP of
their pipelines within Class 3 and Class
4 locations and in Class 1 and Class 2
locations in High Consequence Areas
(HCAs). Beginning in 2013, PHMSA
intends to require operators to submit
data regarding verification of records in
these class locations via the Gas
Transmission and Gathering Systems
Annual Report.

Operators of both gas and hazardous
liquid pipelines should review their
records to determine whether they are
adequate to support operating
parameters and conditions on their
pipeline systems or if additional action
is needed to confirm those parameters
and assure safety. The Research and
Special Programs Administration and
the Materials Transportation Bureau,
PHMSA'’s predecessor agencies,
recognized the importance of verifying
MAQP. Prior to 1996, there was a
regulatory requirement titled: “Initial
Determination of Class Location and
Confirmation or Establishment of
Maximum Allowable Operating
Pressure” at 49 CFR 192.607. This
regulation required operators to confirm
the MAOP on their systems relative to
class locations no later than January 1,

1973. The regulatory requirement was
removed in 1996 because the
compliance dates had long since passed.
PHMSA believes documentation that
was used to confirm MAOP in
compliance with this requirement may
be useful in the current verification
effort.

Advisory Bulletin (ADB-2012-06)

To: Owners and Operators of Gas and
Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Systems.

Subject: Verification of Records
Establishing MAOP and MOP.

Advisory: As directed in the Act,
PHMSA will require each owner or
operator of a gas transmission pipeline
and associated facilities to verify that
their records confirm MAQP of their
pipelines within Class 3 and Class 4
locations and in Class 1 and Class 2
locations in HCAs.

PHMSA intends to require gas
pipeline operators to submit data
regarding mileage of pipelines with
verifiable records and mileage of
pipelines without records in the annual
reporting cycle for 2013. On April 13,
2012, (77 FR 22387) PHMSA published
a Federal Register Notice titled:
“Information Collection Activities,
Revision to Gas Transmission and
Gathering Pipeline Systems Annual
Report, Gas Transmission and Gathering
Pipeline Systems Incident Report, and
Hazardous Liquid Pipelines Systems
Accident Report.” PHMSA plans to use
information from the 2013 Gas
Transmission and Gathering Pipeline
Systems Annual Report to develop
potential rulemaking for cases in which
the records of the owner or operator are
insufficient to confirm the established
MAQP of a pipeline segment within
Class 3 and Class 4 locations and in
Class 1 and Class 2 locations in HCAs.
Owners and operators should consider
the guidance in this advisory for all
pipeline segments and take action as
appropriate to assure that all MAOP and
MOQOP are supported by records that are
traceable, verifiable and complete.

Information needed to support
establishment of MAOP and MOP is
identified in §192.619, §192.620 and
§195.406. An owner or operator ofa
pipeline must meet the recordkeeping
requirements of Part 192 and Part 195 in
support of MAOP and MOP
determination.

Traceable records are those which can
be clearly linked to original information
about a pipeline segment or facility.
Traceable records might include pipe
mill records, purchase requisition, or as-
built documentation indicating
minimum pipe yield strength, seam
type, wall thickness and diameter.
Careful attention should be given to

records transcribed from original
documents as they may contain errors.
Information from a transcribed
document, in many cases, should be
verified with complementary or
supporting documents.

Verifiable records are those in which
information is confirmed by other
complementary, but separate,
documentation. Verifiable records might
include contract specifications for a
pressure test of a line segment
complemented by pressure charts or
field logs. Another example might
include a purchase order to a pipe mill
with pipe specifications verified by a
metallurgical test of a coupon pulled
from the same pipe segment. In general,
the only acceptable use of an affidavit
would be as a complementary
document, prepared and signed at the
time of the test or inspection by an
individual who would have reason to be
familiar with the test or inspection.

Complete records are those in which
the record is finalized as evidenced by
a signature, date or other appropriate
marking. For example, a complete
pressure testing record should identify a
specific segment of pipe, who
conducted the test, the duration of the
test, the test medium, temperatures,
accurate pressure readings, and
elevation information as applicable. An
incomplete record might reflect that the
pressure test was initiated, failed and
restarted without conclusive indication
of a successful test. A record that cannot
be specifically linked to an individual
pipe segment is not a complete record
for that segment. Incomplete or partial
records are not an adequate basis for
establishing MAOP or MOP. If records
are unknown or unknowable, a more
conservative approach is indicated.

PHMSA is aware that other types of
records may be acceptable and that
certain state programs may have
additional requirements. Operators
should ensure all records establish
confidence in the validity of the records.
If a document and records search,
review, and verification cannot be
satisfactorily completed to meet the
need for traceable, verifiable, and
complete records, the operator may
need to conduct other activities such as
in-situ examination, measuring yield
and tensile strength, pressure testing,
and nondestructive testing or otherwise
verify the characteristics of the pipeline
to support a MAOP or MOP
determination.

PHMSA is supportive of the use of
alternative technologies to verify pipe
characteristics. Owners and operators
seeking to use alternative or non-
traditional technologies in the
determination of MAOP or MOP, or to
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meet other regulatory requirements,
should first discuss the proposed
approach with the appropriate state or
Federal regulatory agencies to determine
its acceptability under regulatory
requirements.

PHMSA will issue more direction
regarding how operators will be
required to bring into compliance gas
and hazardous liquid pipelines without
verifiable records for the entire mileage
of the pipeline. Further details will also
be provided on the manner in which
PHMSA intends to require operators to
reestablish MAOP as discussed in
Section 23(a) of the Act.

Finally, PHMSA notes that on
September 26, 2011, NTSB issued
Recommendation P-11-14: Eliminating
Grandfather Clause. Section
192.619(a)(3) allows gas transmission
operators to establish MAQOP of pipe
installed before July 1, 1970, by use of
records noting the highest actual
operating pressure to which the segment
was subjected during the five years
preceding July 1, 1970. NTSB
Recommendation P-11-14 requests that
PHMSA delete § 192.619(a)(3), also
known as the “grandfather clause,” and
require gas transmission pipeline
operators to reestablish MAOP using
hydrostatic pressure testing. PHMSA
reminds operators that this
recommendation will be acted upon
following the collection of data,
including information from the 2013
Gas Transmission and Gathering
Pipeline Systems Annual Report, which
will allow PHMSA to determine the
impact of the requested change on the
public and industry in conformance
with our statutory obligations.

Issued in Washington, DC, on May 1, 2012.
Alan K. Mayberry,

Deputy Associate Administrator for Field
Operations.

[FR Doc. 2012-10866 Filed 5-4—12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-60-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Research & Innovative Technology
Administration

[Docket ID Number RITA 2008-0002]

Agency Information Collection;
Activity Under OMB Review; Reporting
Required for International Civil
Aviation Organization (ICAO)

AGENCY: Research & Innovative
Technology Administration (RITA),
Bureau of Transportation Statistics
(BTS), DOT.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), this notice
announces that the Information
Collection Request (ICR) abstracted
below has been forwarded to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) for
extension of currently approved
collections. The ICR describes the
nature of the information collection and
its expected burden. The Federal
Register Notice with a 60-day comment
period soliciting comments on the
following collection of information was
published on February 29, 2012 (77 FR
12364). No comments were received.

DATES: Written comments should be
submitted by June 6, 2012.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jeff
Gorham, Office of Airline Information,
RTS—42, Room E34, RITA, BTS, 1200
New Jersey Avenue SE., Washington,
DC 20590-0001, Telephone Number
(202) 366—4406, Fax Number (202) 366—
3383 or Email jeff.gorham@dot.gov.

Comments: Send comments to the
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Office of Management and
Budget, 725-17th Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20503, Attention:
RITA/BTS Desk Officer.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

OMB Approval No.: 2138-0039.

Title: Reporting Required for
International Civil Aviation
Organization (ICAQ).

Form No.: BTS Form EF.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Respondents: Large certificated air
carriers.

Number of Respondents: 40.

Number of Responses: 40.

Total Annual Burden: 26 hours.

Needs and Uses: As a party to the
Convention on International Civil
Aviation (Treaty), the United States is
obligated to provide ICAO with
financial and statistical data on
operations of U.S. air carriers. Over 99%
of the data filed with ICAO is extracted
from the air carriers’ Form 41
submissions to BTS. BTS Form EF is the
means by which BTS supplies the
remaining 1% of the air carrier data to
ICAO.

The Confidential Information
Protection and Statistical Efficiency Act
of 2002 (44 U.S.C. 3501), requires a
statistical agency to clearly identify
information it collects for non-statistical
purposes. BTS hereby notifies the
respondents and the public that BTS
uses the information it collects under
this OMB approval for non-statistical
purposes including, but not limited to,
publication of both Respondent’s
identity and its data, submission of the

information to agencies outside BTS for
review, analysis and possible use in
regulatory and other administrative
matters.

Comments are invited on: Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of the functions of the Department
concerning consumer protection.
Comments should address whether the
information will have practical utility;
the accuracy of the Department’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
information collection; ways to enhance
the quality, utility and clarity of the
information to be collected; and ways to
minimize the burden of the collection of
information on respondents, including
the use of automated collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology.

Issued in Washington, DC on May 1, 2012.
Pat Hu,

Director, Bureau of Transportation Statistics,
Research and Innovative Technology
Administration.

[FR Doc. 2012—-10909 Filed 5-4-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-HY-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Research & Innovative Technology
Administration

[Docket ID Number RITA 2008-0002]

Agency Information Collection;
Activity Under OMB Review;
Submission of Audit Reports—Part 248

AGENCY: Research & Innovative
Technology Administration (RITA),
Bureau of Transportation Statistics
(BTS), DOT.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), this notice
announces that the Information
Collection Request (ICR) abstracted
below has been forwarded to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) for
extension of currently approved
collections. The ICR describes the
nature of the information collection and
its expected burden. The Federal
Register Notice with a 60-day comment
period soliciting comments on the
following collection of information was
published on February 29, 2012 (77 FR
12365). No comments were received.
DATES: Written comments should be
submitted by June 6, 2012.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jeff
Gorham, Office of Airline Information,
RTS—42, Room E34, RITA, BTS, 1200
New Jersey Avenue SE., Washington,
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